(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

27. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS
As the Company’s ordinary shares are dual listed in the United States and Hong Kong, the Hong Kong
Stock Exchange requires that the Company to prepare and include a reconciliation statement as part
of its interim reporting, disclosing the financial effect of the material differences between the Group’s
financial statements prepared under US GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).
The reconciliation between US GAAP and IFRS for the interim financial statements as of and for the six
months ended June 30, 2024, are presented as below:

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheet:

For the six months ended June 30,2024

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income

Amounts as
reported

under
Share-based

compensation
Operating

leases

Classification
 and

measurement
of RNCI Issuance Cost

Investments
measured

at fair value Amounts
US GAAP (Note (i)) (Note (ii)) (Note (iii)) (Note (iv)) (Note (v)) under IFRS

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment (1,173,349) 1,221 13,586 – – – (1,158,542)
Sales and marketing (1,538,741) 2,814 1,443 – – – (1,534,484)
Technology and content (262,975) 2,065 – – – – (260,910)
General and administrative (350,724) 5,097 17,139 – – – (328,488)

Total operating expenses (4,444,317) 11,197 32,168 – – – (4,400,952)

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (20,641) – (10,150) – – – (30,791)
Fair value change of financial instruments 11,152 – – – – – 11,152
Changes in value of financial liabilities – – – (134,713) – – (134,713)
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – 1,569 1,569
Net loss before income tax and share of income in equity
 method investment (77,626) 11,197 22,018 (134,713) – 1,569 (177,555)
Income tax expense  (10,865) – 10,487 – – – (378)

Net loss  (87,281)  11,197  32,505  (134,713) – 1,569  (176,723)

Net income attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests (20,026) – – 20,026 – – –
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 10,050 – – (20,026) – – (9,976)

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of Baozun Inc. (97,257) 11,197 32,505 (134,713)  – 1,569 (186,699)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:
Foreign currency translation adjustment  17,964 – 12 – – – 17,976
Comprehensive loss (69,317) 11,197  32,517  (134,713) –  1,569  (158,747)

Total comprehensive (income) loss attributable to redeemable
 non-controlling interests (20,026) – – 20,026 – – –

Total comprehensive (income) loss attributable to non-controlling
 interests  10,050 – –  (20,026) – – (9,976)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary shareholders
 of Baozun Inc. (79,293) 11,197 32,517 (134,713) – 1,569 (168,723)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet
Operating lease right-of-use assets 857,192 – (49,860) – – – 807,332
Investments in equity investees 364,524 – – – – (1,977) 362,547
Deferred tax asset  198,700 –  10,487 – – – 209,187

TOTAL ASSETS 9,943,736 – (39,373) – – (1,977) 9,902,386

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,020,799 – – – – – 1,020,799
Financial liabilities arising from equity contracts with non-controlling
 interests – – – 1,892,100 – – 1,892,100

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,075,435 – – 1,892,100 – – 5,967,535

Redeemable non-controlling interests 1,645,177 – – (1,645,177) – – –
Additional paid-in capital  4,609,277 15,103 –  (226,371)  35,652 –  4,433,661
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (603,844)  (15,103)  (39,385)  (69,476)  (35,652) (1,977)  (765,437)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income  50,215 – 12 – – – 50,227

Total Baozun Inc. shareholders’ equity  4,034,121 –  (39,373)  (295,847) – (1,977) 3,696,924

Non-controlling interests  189,003 – –  48,924 – – 237,927
Total equity 4,223,124 – (39,373) (246,923) – (1,977) 3,934,851

Interim Report 2024 95

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,2023 AND 2024

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

27. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheet: (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30,2023

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income

Amounts as
reported

under
Share-based

compensation
Operating

leases

Classification
 and

measurement
of RNCI Issuance Cost

Investments
measured

at fair value Amounts
US GAAP (Note (i)) (Note (ii)) (Note (iii)) (Note (iv)) (Note (v)) under IFRS

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment (1,226,281) (536) 16,011 – – – (1,210,806)
Sales and marketing (1,299,127) 840 1,419 – – – (1,296,868)
Technology and content (244,033) 89 – – – – (243,944)
General and administrative (412,730) (2,985) 10,837 – – – (404,878)

Total operating expenses (4,285,023) (2,592) 28,267 – – – (4,259,348)

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (20,718) – (35,788) – – – (56,506)
Fair value change of financial instruments – – – (304,768) – – (304,768)
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – 1,004 1,004

Net Loss (91,194) (2,592) (7,521) (304,768) – 1,004 (405,071)

Net income attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests (17,172) – – 17,172 – – –
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 4,791 – – – – – 4,791

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of Baozun Inc. (103,575) (2,592) (7,521) (287,596) – 1,004 (400,280)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:
Foreign currency translation adjustment 31,726 – 12 – – – 31,738
Comprehensive loss (59,468) (2,592) (7,509) (304,768) – 1,004 (373,333)

Total comprehensive income attributable to redeemable non-controlling
 interests (17,172) – – 17,172 – – –

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders
 of Baozun Inc. (71,849) (2,592) (7,509) (287,596) – 1,004 (368,542)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet
Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,122,118 – (62,573) – – – 1,059,545
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – – –
Investments in equity investees 303,505 – – – – 1,004 304,509

TOTAL ASSETS 10,280,765 – (62,573) – – 1,004 10,219,196

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,096,165 – – – – – 1,096,165
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – – 1,760,022 – – 1,760,022

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,622,410 – – 1,760,022 – – 6,382,432

Redeemable non-controlling interests 1,455,254 – – (1,455,254) – – –
Additional paid-in capital 4,336,480 35,108 – – 35,652 – 4,407,240
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (331,740) (35,108) (62,585) (304,768) (35,652) 1,004 (768,849)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 47,404 – 12 – – – 47,416

Total Baozun Inc. shareholders’ equity 4,052,245 – (62,573) (304,768) – 1,004 3,685,908

Total equity 4,203,101 – (62,573) (304,768) – 1,004 3,836,764

96 BAOZUN INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,2023 AND 2024

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

27. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheet: (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Share-based compensation

Under U.S. GAAP, the Group has elected to recognize compensation expense using the straight-line method for all employee
equity awards granted with graded vesting and with only service conditions provided that the amount of compensation cost